SPACING AS A FACTOR, GOVERNING
THE ECONOMICS OF BROILER PRODUCTION
BY

RAMAN SIVANESAN
2

A RESEARCH REPORT

SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE
REQUIREMENTS FOR THE ADVANCED COURSE

IN
ANIMAL SCIENCE
FOR
THE DEGREE OF THE BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN AGRICULTURE

FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE
EASTERN UNIVERSITY, SRI LANKA

Wiy e

APPROVED BY

S = = _\“;_“ A
ol e

”u o Lo, !‘!ﬁ,‘.'\r‘.

.:_éHf’bRWISOI{ HEAD / ANIMAL SCIENCE

Dr.V.Sivalingam '1 - Dr. (Mrs.)T.Sylvester

Department of Animal Science -} Head/Department of Animal Science

Faculty of Agriculture Faculty of Agriculture

Eastern University, Sri Lanka Eastern University, Sri Lanka

Chenkalady.. Chenkalady.

Date: 3. 1019 ?é Date: (o- /2 26




ABSTRACT

The study attempted to investigate the optimum space requirement for the
profitable broiler production. Four different spacing 13"*13", 12"*12", 11"*11" and
10"*10" were used to asses the performance of chicks and they were assigned as
treatment Ty, To, Tz and T, respectively. Each treatment was replicated four times

and sixteen pens were designed and arranged in Complete Randomised Design.

112 equal mean weight, 15 day old chicks were introduced at the rate of seven into
each pen, they were fed ad-libitum with starter ration up to the age of 28 days,
and switched on to finisher crumbles from the 29" day to 46" day. All the batches

were equally treated.

The live weight showed sigﬁiﬁcant difference [P<0.05] among treatments. The mean
live weight of T,, T,, T3 and Ty were 0.9136Kg, 1.0053Kg, 1.0662Kg and 1.1193Kg
respectively. There was no significant difference observed in feed intake, However,
the minimum spaced treatment (Ts) showed the lowest feed intake. The feed
converSion efficiency and benefit cost ratio were significantly' high to minimum
spaced treatment. Hence, minimum spaced treatment (10”"*10") could be adopted by

the peasant farmer for the profitable broiler production.



CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER-1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Broiler production

1.2 An ideal chicks for broiler production, should have the following traits
1.3 Broiler industry in Sri Lanka

1.4 Objective of the study

CHAPTER-2 REVIEW OF LITERATURE

2.1 Introduction

2.2.1 Importance of providing adequate spacing

2.2.2 Current recommendation c;n space requirement of broiler production
2.2.3 Factor that should be considered in providing spacing

2.3 Pre-requisites for poultry housing

23.1 Temperature

2.3.2 Ventilation

2.3.3 Dryness and litter requirement

2.3.4 Sanitation and disinfection programme
2.3.5 Light ',1

2.4  Stocking density of broiler

2.4.1 Floor space and stocking rate

2.42 Stocking density of the first seven days

2.43 Problems of increased stocking density

2.4.4 Usage of litter of broiler house

Page No

10
10
12
12
13
14

14

15
16
17
18

18

20

25



CHAPTER-3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Location

3.2 Climatic condition of the location

3.3 Maintenance of chicks in brooder housc

3.4 Treatments

3.5 Experimental procedure

3.6 Statistical analysis

CHAPTER-4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
41 Results

4.1.1 Live-weight

4.1.2 Feed intake

4.1.3 Feed conversion ratio

4.1.4 Benefit cost ratio

4.1.5 Litter Nilrogen content

4.2  Discussion

L3

CHAPTER-5 CONCLUSION
RECOMMENDATION AND SUGGESTION
REFERENCES

APPENDIX

26

26

26

26

27

28

28

29

29

29

30

30

30

31

31

35

36



