SPACING AS A FACTOR, GOVERNING THE ECONOMICS OF BROILER PRODUCTION

BY

RAMAN SIVANESAN



A RESEARCH REPORT

SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE ADVANCED COURSE

IN

ANIMAL SCIENCE

FOR

THE DEGREE OF THE BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN AGRICULTURE

FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE
EASTERN UNIVERSITY, SRI LANKA
CHENKALADY

001. £ 338 F



1996

APPROVED BY

SUPERVISOR

Dr.V.Sivalingam
Department of Animal Science
Faculty of Agriculture
Eastern University, Sri Lanka
Chenkalady...

Date: 31.10-1996

HEAD / ANIMAL SCIENCE

Dr. (Mrs.)T.Sylvester
Head/Department of Animal Science
Faculty of Agriculture
Eastern University, Sri Lanka
Chenkalady.

Date: 10.12.96

4748

ABSTRACT

The study attempted to investigate the optimum space requirement for the profitable broiler production. Four different spacing 13"*13", 12"*12", 11"*11" and 10"*10" were used to asses the performance of chicks and they were assigned as treatment T_1 , T_2 , T_3 and T_4 respectively. Each treatment was replicated four times and sixteen pens were designed and arranged in Complete Randomised Design.

112 equal mean weight, 15 day old chicks were introduced at the rate of seven into each pen, they were fed ad-libitum with starter ration up to the age of 28 days, and switched on to finisher crumbles from the 29th day to 46th day. All the batches were equally treated.

The live weight showed significant difference [P<0.05] among treatments. The mean live weight of T_1 , T_2 , T_3 and T_4 were 0.9136Kg, 1.0053Kg, 1.0662Kg and 1.1193Kg respectively. There was no significant difference observed in feed intake, However, the minimum spaced treatment (T_4) showed the lowest feed intake. The feed conversion efficiency and benefit cost ratio were significantly high to minimum spaced treatment. Hence, minimum spaced treatment ($10^{\prime\prime}*10^{\prime\prime}$) could be adopted by the peasant farmer for the profitable broiler production.

Page No

CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ACKN	OWI	EDC	EM	ENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER- 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Broiler production	3
1.2 An ideal chicks for broiler production, should have the following traits	4
1.3 Broiler industry in Sri Lanka	5
1.4 Objective of the study	9
CHAPTER- 2 REVIEW OF LITERATURE	10
2.1 Introduction	10
2.2.1 Importance of providing adequate spacing	12
2.2.2 Current recommendation on space requirement of broiler production	12
2.2.3 Factor that should be considered in providing spacing	13
2.3 Pre-requisites for poultry housing	14
2.3.1 Temperature	14
2.3.2 Ventilation	15
2.3.3 Dry ness and litter requirement	15
2.3.4 Sanitation and disinfection programme	16
2.3.5 Light	17
2.4 Stocking density of broiler	18
2.4.1 Floor space and stocking rate	18
2.4.2 Stocking density of the first seven days	19
2.4.3 Problems of increased stocking density	20
2.4.4 Usage of litter of broiler house	25

CHAPTER- 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS	26
3.1 Location	26
3.2 Climatic condition of the location	26
3.3 Maintenance of chicks in brooder house	26
3.4 Treatments	27
3.5 Experimental procedure	28
3.6 Statistical analysis	28
CHAPTER- 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	29
4.1 Results	29
4.1.1 Live-weight	29
4.1.2 Feed intake	30
4.1.3 Feed conversion ratio	30
4.1.4 Benefit cost ratio	30
4.1.5 Litter Nitrogen content	31
4.2 Discussion	31
10 The most lines Minetgen content is an available and attracted and attracted and	
CHAPTER-5 CONCLUSION	35
RECOMMENDATION AND SUGGESTION	36
REFERENCES	

APPENDIX